

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO.: SC12-905**

**L.T. NO.: 3D11-581**

**GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Petitioner,

v.

**VIRTUAL IMAGING SERVICES, INC., a/a/o Maria Tirado,**

Respondent.

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

**Frank A. Zacherl**  
**Suzanne Youmans Labrit**  
**Jerel C. Dawson**  
Shutts & Bowen LLP  
*Counsel for Petitioner*  
4301 Boy Scout Blvd., Ste. 300  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Telephone: (813) 227-8113  
Facsimile: (813) 227-8213

-and-

1500 Miami Center  
201 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 379-9121  
Facsimile: (305) 415-9841

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
II. THE FEE SCHEDULE OPINIONS/RELATED PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
II. THE 2008 PIP STATUTE UNAMBIGUOUSLY AUTHORIZES INSURERS TO USE THE FEE SCHEDULES REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE POLICY ‘ELECTS’ THE SCHEDULES .....	10
A. Background .....	10
B. The PIP Statute Does Not Require an ‘Election’ to Use the Fee Schedules.....	13
III. THE 2012 AMENDMENTS DEMONSTRATE THAT INSURERS WERE NOT REQUIRED TO ELECT OR REFERENCE THE FEE SCHEDULES IN POLICIES PRIOR TO JULY 1, 2012 .....	18
IV. THE FEE SCHEDULE OPINIONS ARE WRONGLY DECIDED .....	23
A. The Fee Schedule Opinions Contravene <i>Holy Cross</i> .....	23
B. There is No Dual Methodology for Payment of PIP Benefits .....	26
C. The Fee Schedule Opinions Undermine Legislative Intent by Enriching Providers at the Expense of Insureds .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.</i> , 961 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rush</i> , 777 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000).....	29
<i>Altamonte Spgs. Imaging, L.C. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 12 So.3d 850 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	12
<i>Amer. Indep. Ins. Co. v. Gables Ins. Recovery Inc.</i> , 19 Fla. Weekly Supp. 14b (11th Cir. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 12, 2011).....	32
<i>Apex Plumbing Supply, Inc. v. U.S. Supply Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 188 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Fla. State Univ. v. Esposito</i> , 991 So.2d 924 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2008) .....	17
<i>Blish v. Atlanta Cas. Co.</i> , 736 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1999) .....	35
<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So.2d 587 (Fla. 2006) .....	13
<i>Burdick v. State</i> , 594 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1992) .....	14
<i>Carlile v. Game &amp; Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</i> , 354 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1978) .....	20, 22
<i>Chiropractic One, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile</i> , 92 So.3d 871 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2012).....	11
<i>Country Vintner of N. Carolina, LLC v. E &amp; J Gallo Winery, Inc.</i> , 461 Fed.Appx. 302, 2012 WL 29166 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir., Jan. 6, 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So.3d 1086 .....	33

<i>Dadeland Depot v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 945 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 2006) .....	18, 21
<i>DCI MRI, Inc. v. GEICO Indem. Co.</i> , 79 So.3d 840 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equity Corp. Holdings, Inc. v. Dep't of Banking and Finance</i> , 772 So.2d 588 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) .....	20
<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Servs., Inc.</i> , 90 So.3d 321 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GEICO Indem. Co. v. Physicians Group, LLC</i> , 47 So.3d 354 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	19
<i>GEICO Indem. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Servs., Inc.</i> , 79 So.3d 55 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grant v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 638 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1994) .....	14
<i>Hill v. Davis</i> , 70 So.3d 572 (Fla. 2011) .....	13, 27
<i>In re McCollam</i> , 612 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1993) .....	16
<i>Industrial Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kwechin</i> , 447 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1984) .....	17
<i>Kingsway Amigo Ins. Co. v. Ocean Health, Inc.</i> , 63 So.3d 63 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Hawkes</i> , 595 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1992) .....	16
<i>Menendez v. Progressive Exp. Ins. Co.</i> , 35 So.3d 873 (Fla. 2010) .....	20
<i>Millennium Diagnostic Imaging Ctr., Inc. v. Sec. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 882 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	12, 22
<i>MRI Assoc. of St. Pete, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp.2d 1205 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	31

<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jewell</i> , 862 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	15, 25, 34
<i>O’Hara v. State</i> , 964 So.2d 839 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	27
<i>Orion Ins. Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Sys. I</i> , 696 So.2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	16
<i>Sanders v. City of Orlando</i> , 997 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2008) .....	29
<i>School Bd. of Palm Beach County v. Survivors’ Charter Schools, Inc.</i> , 3 So.3d 1220 (Fla. 2009) .....	27
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Nichols</i> , 21 So.3d 904 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009) .....	32
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Menendez</i> , 70 So.3d 566 (Fla. 2011) .....	34
<i>State v. Lavazzoli</i> , 434 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1983) .....	19
<i>State v. Zuckerman-Vernon Corp.</i> , 354 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1977) .....	19
<i>Stone v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 934 So.2d 532 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006) .....	17
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. DPI of N. Broward, LLC</i> , FLWSupp 1911 NEGR, Case No. 11-10404 CACE (03) (17th Cir. Ct. App. Div. May 15, 012) .....	32
<i>U.S. Sec. Ins. Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Sys., I, Ltd.</i> , 678 So.2d 872 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	14
<i>Warren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So.2d 1090 (Fla. 2005) .....	28
<i>Woodgate Dev. Corp. v. Hamilton Inv. Trust</i> , 351 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1977) .....	29

## Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 34.017 .....	2
Fla. Stat. § 627.702(8).....	17
Florida Motor Vehicle No-Fault Law, Fla. Stats. §§ 627.730-627.7405(2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.736 .....	10
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(1).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(1)(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a) .....	5, 8, 18, 19
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)1 .....	8, 26
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)2.f.(2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)3(2008) .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)a.4.....	34
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(5)(a)5(2012).....	19, 21
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(7).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(9).....	30
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(10).....	30
Fla. Stat. § 627.4136(3)(2008).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 627.7311(2012).....	20, 21
Fla. Stat. § 627.7407(2008).....	1
Fla. Stat. § 627.7407(2)(2008).....	14
Fla. Stat. § 627.7407(5)(2008).....	17

**Other Authorities**

Comm. On Banking & Ins., Florida’s Vehicle No-Fault Law, Report No.  
2006-102 .....12

Laws of Fla., Ch. 2012-197 .....18
